
Delaware County, NY - Genealogy and History Site

Transcribed by Linda Ogborn  -  January 4, 2002

            At a Special meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware held at the Supervisors Rooms in Delhi, February 12  th  , 
1864.

            Supervisors present from the several Town as follows:

Andes                          Wm. B. Dowie            Kortright                    Ebenezer A. Galley

Bovina                        Alexander Storie        Masonville                  Alfred A. VanHousen

Colchester                  Edwin D. Wagnor      Meredith                     A. R. Dutton

Davenport                   Aaron Ford                Middletown                Lemuel Sines

Delhi                           James K. Graham      Roxbury

Franklin                     Tracy G. Rich Sidney                         Sluman L. Wattles

Hamden                      Alexander Shaw         Stamford                     John S. McNaught

Hancock                     Edwin R. Twaddell    Tompkins                    Charles Yaples

Harpersfield               R E Davis                   Walton                        J B Eells

 

            This Session was duly called for the purpose of transacting business in relation to the raising of troops under the recent call of the 
President of the United States and to take proper measures to secure the credits to the server town of the County of the re-enlistment of the 
Soldiers from this County.

            On motion of Mr. Maples, James H. Graham was chosen chairman Pro Ten.

            On motion of Mr. Dowie, Mr. R. E. Davis was allowed to act as a substitute for the Supervisor elect of the town of Harpersfield.

            The objects and purposes of the meeting were then stated by R. Parker, Esq. after which on motion of Mr. Maples the following 
resolution was adopted:

                        Resolved that a “Committee of two be appointed to ascertain the names of the several persons who shall have enlisted  (either
new recruits or veterans) in the service of the United States from the several towns of this County, either under the last call for 300,000 men 
or the recent call for 300,000.  Men on the recent call for 500,000 and that such committee be authorized to proceed to Albany (Washington 



and elsewhere) as may be necessary to ascertain such enlistments.  And that such Committee shall do all such acts as may be necessary to see
that said towns have proper credits therefor.”

            On motion the Chair appointed a Committee of three consisting of Messrs. Shaw, Maples & McNaught to select and recommend the
names of persons to act on the Committee authorizing the foregoing Resolution:

            The Committee approved the names of Hon. James H. Gordon and Robert Packering.

On motion of Mr. Sines the report of the committee was adopted and the persons named were constituted such committee.

            On motion of Mr. Wagnor,

                        Resolved that the committee report from time to time to the Clerk of this Board in writing & that the report be printed and a 
copy forwarded by the Clerk to the Supervisors of each Town.”

            On motion of Mr. Davie the Board was then adjourned sinc die.

 

                                                                                                            B. G. Gerowe, Clerk

 

            

 

 

            At he Annual meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware held at the Supervisors Rooms in Delhi on Nov. 15th, 
1864.

            Supervisors present from the several towns as follows:

 

            Andes                          W. B. Dowie               

            Bovina                        Alex Storie

            Colchester                  E. L. Wager

            Davenport                   Aaron Ford

            Delhi                           J. H. Graham

            Franklin                     Tracy G. Rich



            Hamden                      Alexander Shaw

            Hancock                     Edwin R. Twaddle

            Harpersfield               Richard E. Davis

            Kortright                    Ebenezar A. Gallup

            Masonville                  Alfred A. VanHorne

            Meredith                     A. R. Dutton

            Middletown                Lemuel Sines

            Roxbury                      Edward I.Burhans

            Sidney                         Sluman Wattles

            Stamford                     John S. McNaught

            Tompkins                    Charles Maples

            Walton                        Jeremiah B. Eells

 

            The Board was called to order by B. F. Gerowe, Clerk of the Board of 1863.

 

            On motion of Mr. Graham the Board proceeded to ballot for Chairman which resulted as follows:

                        Alexander Shaw received ten (10)

                        Charles Maples received five (5)

                        Edward I. Burhans received one (1)

 

            Alexander Shaw having received a majority of all the votes cast was declared elected Chairman.

            On motion the Board proceed to ballot for Clerk which resulted as follows:

                        B. F. Gerowe received 12 ballots

                        W. P. Lynch received 5 ballots.

            B. F. Gerowe was declared duly elected.



            On motion Mr. Maples the Board until 10 o’clock a.m. Nov. 16th.

 

Nov. 16th 10 a.m.

            Board called to order by the Chairman.  Roll called.  Minutes read & approved.

            The Chair then announced the following committees:

On Equalization

Messrs. Wagner, Davis, Rich, Dutton, Twaddell, Ford & Gallup.

On County Claims

Messrs. Storie, VanHorne & Eells

On Constables and Justice Accts.

Messrs. Burhans, Storie & Eells

On Treasures Reports

Messrs. Dowie, wattles & VanHorne

On Poor House & Supt’s Reports

Messrs.  Graham, Maples and Sines

On Court House and Jail

Messrs. VanHorne, Eells and Storie

On Town Accounts

Messrs. McNaught, Sines and Wattles

On Sheriffs and Clerks Accounts

Messrs. McNaught, Dowie & Burhans

On U. S. Deposit Fund

Messrs. Maples, Graham & Rich

On Printers Bills

Messrs. Graham, Dowie and Wattles



 

            On motion of Mr. Graham the rules laid down in the Supervisors Manual were adopted as the rules regulating the business of this 
Board.

            On motion of Mr. Graham the Clerk was directed to procure fifty printed copies of the list of Standing Committees for the use of the 
Board.

            The Commissioners of Excise having presented their annual report the same after being read was received and adopted

            On motion the box containing County claims was produced before the Board and the accounts taken therefrom and numbered 
referred to the appropriate committees: Nos. 1-2-6-8-9-23-24-25-26-27-29-30-31-38-42-43-47-52-53-54-55-56-57-60-61-62-63-64-5-68-73-
75-79-84-8-89-90-93-93-96-97-103-105-106 were referred to the Committee on Town Accounts.

            Nos 7-10-11-17-18-19-20-21-22-34-35-36-37-39-46-48-49-50-59-66-69-70-71-71-78-82-82-86-88-92-95-98-99-102 were referred to
the Committee on County Claims.

            Nos. 4-5-13-14-15-16-28-32-33-40-41-44-45-51-58-67-74-76-80-81-85-91-101 were referred to the Committee on Sheriffs accounts.

            Nos. 12-100-104 were referred to the Superintendents of the Poor.

            On motion of Mr. Wagner a bill of $9.00 in favor of George Keller for sheep killed by dogs was allowed to be paid from the dog 
fund of Hamden.

            The County Treasurer having presented alist of uncollected taxes in the several towns the same was received and read & placed on 
file.

            On motion of Mr. VanHorne the Quid Tax of the Town of Masonville was ordered assessed on the town. Except the amount assessed
on the McKinnon lots which was ordered reassessed on the same lots.

            The Treasurer also presented a statement of uncollected rent tax in the several towns.

            On motion of Mr. Dowie the Board was then adjourned until 6 ½ o’clock p.m.

 

6 ½ p.m.  Nov. 16th

            Board met pursuant to adjournment.  Called to order by the Chairman.

            The box containing County claims was then produced and the accounts therein numbered & referred to committees as follows:

            Nos. 109-111-118-119 were referred to Committee’s on County Claims.

            Nos. 117-120-124 were referred to the Committee on Town Accounts.



            Nos. 108 & 125 were referred to on Printed Bills.

            No 107 was referred to the Committee on Sheriff’s Accounts.

            Nos. 110-112-113-114-115-116-121-122 & 123 were referred to the committee on Constables & Justices accounts.

            On motion of Mr. Graham 

                        Resolved that all military claims be referred to a special committee to examine and report thereon.

            The Chair appointed as such committee Messrs. Graham, Maples and Wagner.

            The Superintendents of the Poor having presented a statement of the Poor supported at the County Poor House during the current 
year, together with the amount charged therefor and the towns to which the poor belong and a statement at the expenses of the County House
the same after being read was received and referred to the committee on Poor House and Superintendents Report.

            On motion the Board was then adjourned until 9 a.m. Nov. 17th.

 

9 o’clock a.m. Nov. 17th

            Board pursuant to adjournment called to order by the Chairman. Roll called.  Minutes read and approved.

            Account No. 92 improperly referred was transferred to Committee on Sheriff’s Accounts.

            On motion Messrs. Storie & Eells were excused from acting on the Committee on Justices and Constables Accounts and Messrs. 
Maples & Dowie were substituted by the Chair.

            Mr. Twaddell having presented a list of Non Resident Highway labor assessed in the Town of Hancock.  On motion was allowed to 
withdraw the same for correction and to return the same to the Clerk of the Board, and when returned the Clerk was directed to tax the same 
on the several lots as assessed. 

            Mr. Ford presented an abstract of the town accounts of Davenport$14160.48 including amounts raised for bounties to volunteers and 
for Highway & Poor purposes.

            On motion the same were allowed and ordered charged on the Town of Davenport.

            Mr. Twaddell presented an abstract of the Town Accounts of Hancock $8464.35 including amount to be raised for the payment of 
town Bounty Bonds & for Highway and Poor purposes.

            On motion the same were allowed and ordered charged in Hancock.

            Mr. Graham presented the abstract of Town accounts of Delhi amounting to $22291.87 including amount to pay town Bounty Bonds 
and also asked that $250 be raised for Highway & Bridge purposes and $100 for a Poor Fund.



            On motion the same were allowed and ordered charged on the Town of Delhi.

            Mr. VanHorne presented an abstract of the town accounts of Masonville $1083.78 and $31473.21 to be raised to pay Bounty Bonds 
and County charges and$100 for a Poor Fund.

            On motion the same were allowed and ordered charged on Masonville.

            Mr. Dutton presented the accounts of Meredith $6914.17 including amount to be raised for payment of Bounty Bonds and also asked
for $75 to be raised for Highway & Bridge purposes.

            On motion the same were allowed and charged on Meredith.

            On motion of Mr. VanHorne a bill in favor of Roy Haskins $19.50 for recruiting expenses was allowed against the town of 
Masonville.

            Mr. Sines presented the town accounts of Middletown $1071.60 and asked that the sum of $52394.66 for payment of Bounties to 
Volunteers as per resolution of Town Board and also for the sum of $8346.00 to pay Town Bonds for Bounties as per resolution of Town 
Board and the sum of $286 for Highway purposes.

            On motion the several sums were allowed and charged on the Town of Middletown.

            Mr. Wagner presented the town accounts of Colchester $4445.85 including $300 for Poor Fund and $250 for highway purposes and 
the sum of $3220.00 for Town Bounties.

            On motion the same allowed and charged on the Town of Colchester.

            Mr. Rich presented the Town of Franklin $27022.34 including $26000 for Bounties, $200 for Highways and $50 for a Poor Fund.

            On motion the same were allowed and ordered charged on the Town of Franklin.

            Mr. Eells presented the town accounts of Walton $21171.32 including$20000 for payment of Bounty Tax,$250 for highway purposes 
and $200 for a Poor Fund.

            On motion the sum were allowed and ordered charged on Walton.

            Mr. McNaught presented the town accounts of Stamford amounting to $26094.20 including amount for payment of Town Bounty 
Bonds and expenses of procuring volunteers & $250 for highway purposes and $200 for a Poor Fund.

            On motion the same were allowed and ordered charged on Stamford.

            Mr. Wagner presented a list of highway labor assessed on non resident lands in the Town of Colchester.  On motion the same was 
ordered taxed on the several lots as assessed.

            Mr. Wattles presented the town accounts of Sidney, $766.66 including$250 for highway purposes and $50 for a Poor Fund.,and also 
asked for the sum of $24763.05 for town Bounty purposes and expenses of recruiting as per resolution of the Town Board of Sidney.



            On motion the same was allowed and charged on the Town of Sidney.

            Mr. Dowie presented the town accounts of Andes being for town accounts $492.39 for highway purposes $400 for Poor Fund $450 
for Bounty & Volunteers purposes $10200.

            On motion the same were allowed and charged on the Town of Andes.

            Mr. Dowie presented a list of nonresident highway labor assessed & unpaid in Andes and on motion the same was ordered taxed on 
the several lots as assessed.

            Mr. Davis presented the accounts of Harpersfield $5821.16 including the sum of $545;9.94 for Town Bounty purposes. On motion 
the same was allowed and charged on the Town of Harpersfield.

            Mr. Gallup presented the town accounts of Kortright $591.44 including highway & bridge fund, and also on account of $7698.28 
being the amount to be raised for Town Bounty purposes and an account of $53.50 being an amount due the Town of Davenport.  On motion 
the same were allowed and charged on the Town of Kortright.

            On motion of Mr. Graham an additional sum of $250 was ordered charged on Delhi for a Poor Fund.

            On motion of Mr. Sines the sum of $300 was charged on the town of Middletown for a Poor Fund.

            On motion of Mr. Graham a bill in favor of Thomas Middlemist for use of house for election purposes was allowed and charged on 
the Town of Delhi.

            The following accounts were allowed and charged on the Town of Kortright viz: Martin Keeler account $1.24; H. Davis $15.50.

            The following accounts were then taken from the box of county claims and disposed of as follows: Nos. 126 &139 were referred to 
the committee on Sheriff’s accounts.  Nos. 127 & 131 were referred to the committee on county claims.  Nos. 128-133 &136 were referred 
to the Committee on Town accounts.  Nos. 129 &130 were referred to the committee on Justices & Constables accounts.  Nos. 134 & 135 
were referred to the committee on Military claims.

            On motion of Mr. Graham the sum of $41714.30 was ordered levied upon the County of Delaware for amount of state taxes as per 
statement of comptroller.

            On motion the board was then adjourned until 1 ½ p.m.

 

1 ½ P.M. Nov.17

            Board met pursuant to adjournment called to order by the Chairman.

            Accounts were then presented numbered and disposed of as follows: Nos.137-138-139-140-141-142-143-144-145-147-148 & 151 
were referred to the committee on town accounts.  Account No. 146 was referred to the committee on Just. & Const. accounts.  Nos.  149& 
150 were referred to the committee on County claims.



            Mr. Burhans presented an abstract of the accounts of Roxbury $451;73.51 including the sums to be paid for Bounty purposes as per 
resolution of the Town Board of Roxbury and also including amounts to be raised for highway and Poor purposes.

            On motion the same were allowed and charged on the Town of Roxbury.

            On motion of Mr. Davis an account in favor of Walter D. Miller for expenses incurred in a suit as Collector of the Town of Bovina 
$66.77 was allowed against the Town of Bovina. 

            On motion of Mr. Wagner the quid tax of the Town of Colchester was disposed of as follows. Samuel Fuller tax $1.58, Charles 
Holiday $1.12, Henry Sullivan $1.12 to be laid in the Town the balance to reassessed to the same individuals.

            Account No. 22 was by consent of the Board withdrawn for correction.

            The following claims were allowed and charged on the Town of Delhi viz: D. A. Daniel use of house for election purposes $10.00.  
Francis Graham, Insp.of Election $7.50.

            On motion of Mr. Wattles the quid tax of the Town of Sidney was ordered reassessed to the same individuals.

            Account No. 133 was by consent of the board withdrawn for correction.

            On motion of Mr. Ford the quid tax of Malcolm Parish in Davenport was ordered charged on the Town and the balance of the quid 
tax of Davenport was ordered taxed on the same individuals.

            On motion of Mr. McNaught the quid tax of $4.47 against Matthew S. Keator of Stamford was ordered laid on the town and the 
balance of the quid tax of said town was ordered retaxed to the same individuals.

            Hon. William Murray, Jr., County Judge and Surrogate having presented his annual report the same after being read was received 
and referred to the Committee on County Claims.

            On motion of Mr. Twaddle the quid tax of the Town of Hancock was ordered reassessed & retaxed to the same persons.

            On motion of Mr. Shaw the quid tax of Hamden against Samuel Palmer $1.79 was charged on the town and the balance of said tax 
was retaxed to the same individuals.

            On motion of Mr. Dowie the following uncollected tax were charged on the Town of Andes viz: Hugh Gorsh $1.32; Wm. (?) $1.13; 
Reuben Randall 65 cts. and W. H. Channing (rent tax $6.08 and the balance of said tax in the town of Andes was ordered retaxed to the 
same persons.

            The committee on Poor House and Superintendents Report having made report the same was received and adopted.

            Mr. Maples presented the accounts of the Town of Tompkins amounting to $23996.00 being for the following purposes for town 
accounts $771.21, Poor Fund $100; Highway purposes $250. For payment of Town Bounty Bonds and expenses by volunteering $22274.79.

            On motion the same were allowed and charged on the Town of Tompkins.



            Mr. Maples presented a list of the highway labor assessed on nonresident lands in Tompkins and the same on motion was ordered 
taxed on the several lots as assessed.

            On motion the Board was then adjourned until 9 a.m. Nov. 18th.

 

9 O’clock a.m. Nov. 18th.

            Board met pursuant to adjournment. Roll called, minutes read and approved.

            The report of the committee on Equalization was received and read.

            Mr. Graham moved the adoption of the report.

            Mr. Burhans moved to amend by having the report on the table.

            Mr. Graham called for the Ayes & Noes on the amendment. Ayes: Messrs. Burhans, Ford, Maples, Sines, Twaddell and VanHorne.
6 Noes: Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Gallup, Graham, McNaught, Rich, Storie, Wagner and Wattles.  11. Amendment lost.

            Ayes and Noes called on the motion to adopt the report: Ayes: Messrs. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Ford, Gallup, Graham, 
McNaught, Rich, Sines, Storie, Twaddell, VanHorne, Wagner and Wattles.  13.  Noes: Messrs. Burhans & Maples.2.

            Report of Committee adopted & the price per acre fixed as recommended by the committee.

            On motion of Mr. Davie

                        “Resolved that the Clerk of the Board reduce the Equalization so that the aggregate amount of the equalized vale of the real 
estate of the several towns shall be the same as the aggregate assessed value thereof.”

            The committee on County Treasurer report having presented their report the same after being read was received and adopted, and the 
several sums as stated in the Treasurer’s report as due the County Poor Fund was ordered taxed upon the several towns as charged.

            The Superintendents of the Poor having presented their annual report the same after being read was referred to the committee on Poor
House and Superintendents report.

            The following bills was received numbered and referred as follows: Nos.153-155-157-158-159-161-164-16-167 & 169 were referred 
to the committee County claims.  No. 157 was referred to the committee on Sheriff’s and Clerks accounts.

            Nos. 154-156-160-163-166-168 were referred to the committee on Printer’s bills.  No. 162 was referred to the Committee on Military
claims.

            Nos. 170 & 171 was referred to the committee on Town accounts.

            By consent of the Board, Mr. Twaddell was allowed to withdraw account No. 117 for correction.



            Account No.102 was returned to the Board and referred to the Committee on Town accounts.

            The Treasurer presented a list of nonresident school tax unpaid in the Town of Andes and on motion the same was ordered taxed on 
the several lots..

            Accounts Nos. 1 & 31 was by consent of the Board withdrawn for correction.

            On motion the Rent Tax uncollected in Bovina against Alexander Hamilton $11.09 was charged on the Town of Bovina and the 
balance of said tax was reassessed to the same persons.

            Accounts Nos. 123 & 124 will by consent withdrawn for correction.

            On motion of Mr. Eells the quid tax of Walton was disposed of as follows: The items against C. A. Foote and John Mitchell was 
ordered taxed upon the town and the balance retaxed to the same persons.

            On motion the quid tax of the Town of Franklin was ordered charged upon the Town of Franklin.

            On motion of Mr. VanHorne $15.63 improperly charged upon the Town of Masonville at the session of the Board in 1863 was 
allowed against the County to the credit of the Town of Masonville.

            The committee on Constables & Justices accounts having presented their report the same after being read was received and adopted 
and the committee discharged.

            Mr. Storie presented the accounts of Bovina being for town accounts $790.00 for highway purposes $250, and for Bounty purposes 
$21543.77.

            On motion the same were allowed and charged on the town of Bovina.

            Dr. Telford presented statement of an examination of the condition of insane poor supported at the County Poor House, which after 
being read was received and placed on file.   

            Accounts Nos. 174 &176 were referred to the committee on Military claims.

            Account No. 175 was referred to the committee on Town accounts.

            On motion of Mr. Graham

                        Resolved that the Board now adjourn until 3 ½ o’clock p.m. and that in the mean time the members visit the County Poor 
House.

            Adjourned accordingly.

 

3 ½ P.M.  Nov.18th



            Board met pursuant to adjournment. Roll called, quorum present.

            On motion the committee on County claims was excused from acting on the claim of Wm. F. Raymond and the same was referred 
back to the Board for joint action thereon.

                        Mr. Wattles moved that Mr. Raymond be allowed the sum of %500 as an extra allowance on his contract for building County
Poor House.  Ayes & noes called by Mr. Dowie, viz: Ayes: Messrs. Burhans, Eells, Ford, Maples, McNaught, Sines, Twaddell, VanHorne 
& Wattles. 9.  Noes: Messrs. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Gallup, Graham, Rich, Shaw, Storie & Wagner.9 Motion lost.

            On motion the committee on County claims were excused from acting on claims Nos. 153 & 157 and the same were referred back for
the joint action of the Board.

            By motion the bill No. 157in favor of R. Parker $84.50for services and expenses as a member at a special committee appointed by 
the Board was allowed against the County.

            Mr. Davis moved that the bill No. 153 for the services and expenses in favor of James H. Graham $51.25 be allowed against the 
County. Ayes and Noes called on the motion.  Ayes: Messrs. Davis, Ford, Gallup, Graham, Maples, McNaught, Sines, Twaddell and 
Wagner.  Noes:  Messrs. Dutton, Shaw & Storie.  Motion carried and account allowed.

            On motion Mr. Raymond was allowed to withdraw his claim No. 10 without prejudice to its presentation to a future Board of 
Supervisors.

            The sum of $11.00 remaining in the hands of H. N. Buckley one of the County House Building Committee for lead pipe sold was by 
consent and directed by the Board paid to the County Treasurer.

            On motion of Mr. Graham the sum of $15.00 was ordered levied upon the taxable property of the County fora County Poor Fund for 
the ensuing year.

            The committee on Printers Bills having made report the same after being read was received and adopted.

            On motion account No. 154 in favor of Sturtevant & McIntosh and allowed against the Town of Meredith.

            The committee on Town accounts having presented their report the same after being read was received and adopted.

            On motion of Mr. Wattles

                        Resolved that the $16000 be levied and collected upon the taxable property of the County for a contingent fund.  And that the 
County Treasurer be authorized to borrow any deficiency upon the credit of the County.

            The committee on County claims having presented their report the same after being read was received and adopted.

            The taxes on non res. lands finally rejected by the comptroller was ordered taxed upon the towns to which the same belongs 
respectively.

            The non resident taxes returned by the Comptroller as rejected was ordered retaxed upon the same lots where the same can be found 



property described and the balance upon the several Towns.

            The report of the committee on Court House and Jail was then received and read and placed on file.

            On motion the Superintendents of the Poor were authorized & directed to procure insurance upon the County Poor House buildings 
to the amount of $5000.

            On motion the Treasurer was authorized and directed to insure the Court House and Jail in the sum of $2000.

            On motion the report of the Committee on Court House and Jail was adopted.

            On motion of Mr. Graham the Fire Department of Delhi was allowed the use of the Court House bell for fire purposes.

            On motion the Sheriff of the County was authorized to make the expenditures for repairs & c on County buildings as recommended 
by the committee on Court House & Jail.

            An account in favor of the N. Y. Asylum for Idiots of $20.00 was allowed and ordered paid.

            On motion of Mr. Wattles the following resolution was adopted

                        Resolved that the provisions of the act passed April 25th, 1864 entitled “An act to amend the several acts in relation to taxes 
upon dogs, so far as the same relates to the bounty of Ontario and providing for the extension of the provisions thereof to the several counties
of the State by resolution of the respective Board of Supervisors be and the same are hereby made applicable to the County of Delaware”.  

            On motion the Board was adjourned until 7 o’clock p.m.

 

7 o’clock p.m.  Nov. 18th.

            Board met pursuant to adjournment.  Roll called.

            The special committee on Military claims made report recommending the rejection of claims Nos. 134-162-176-135 as not proper to 
be audited by this Board and recommending the allowance of claims No. 174.  Report received and the committee discharged. All of the 
above claims were by consent of the Board withdrawn.

            On motion an account in favor of James Elliott of $33.63 for services & c in recruiting was allowed against the town of Bovina.

            On motion the County Judges Report was received and adopted after deducting the item or charges of $16.00 for expenses in visiting 
the different towns to examine drafted men in the “National Guards”.

            Mr. Dutton offered the following resolutions and moved its adoption:

                        Resolved that the sum of $300 be allowed and paid by the County Treasurer to Wm. F. Raymond provided said Raymond 
will accept said sum and receipt the County in full of all claims on account of building County Poor House.  Ayes and Noes called: Ayes: 



Messrs. Burhans, Dutton, Eells, Ford, Maples, McNaught, Sines, Twaddle, VanHorne & Wattles. 10 Noes: Messrs. Davis, Gallup, Storie 
& Wagner.  4 Resolution adopted

            The report of the committee on Sheriffs accounts was then received and adopted

            On motion of Mr. Burhans

                        “Resolved that the Superintendents of the Poor be authorized to remove the Insane House and make such repairs as they 
deem necessary for improving the condition of the insane, poor at an expense not exceeding six hundred dollars.”

            On motion of Mr. McNaught

                        Resolved that a committee of three be appointed to make arrangements or contracts for the County Printing.

            The Chair announced as such committee, Messrs. McNaught, Wattles and Storie.

            On motion of Mr. Rich the vote extending the privilege to the Fire Department of Delhi to use the Court House Bell for fire purposes 
was reconsidered & rescinded.

            On motion the Board was then adjourned until Dec. 5th, 1864 at 7 o’clock p.m.

 

                                                                                                B. F. Gerowe, Clerk

 

            At an adjourned meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware held at the Supervisors Rooms in Delhi, December 
5th, 1864.

            Present from the several towns as follows:

            

            Andes              William B. Dowie

            Bovina            Alexander Storie

            Colchester      E. D. Wagner

            Davenport       Aaron Ford

            Delhi               James H. Graham

            Franklin         Tracy G. Rich

            Hamden          Alexander Shaw



            Hancock         A. B. Chamberlain

            Harpersfield   R. E. Davis     

            Kortright        R. M. Gallup

            Masonville      Alfred A. VanHorne

            Meredith         A. R. Dutton

continued 

Delaware County, NY - Genealogy and History Site

continued from first part of
At a Special meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware held at the Supervisors Rooms in Delhi, February 12, 
1864. 

Transcribed by Linda Ogborn 

 

            Middletown    Lemuel Sines

            Roxbury          Edward Burhans

            Sidney             Sluman L. Wattles

            Stamford         John S. McNaught

            Tompkins        Charles Maples

            Walton            J. B. Eells

 

            Board called to order by the Chairman. Roll called.

            Mr. Shaw presented the accounts of Hamden of $8177.25 together with the sum of $250 for highway purposes $130 for a Poor Fund 
and $570 bridge money. 

            On motion the several amounts here allowed and charged on the town of Hamden.

            Mr. Maples presented certificates & c from several Military Companies as to Armories & c which were referred to the committee on 

http://dcnyhistory.org/bdsupvbk1864b.html


Military claims.

            On motion the Board was then adjourned until 9 o’clock a.m. December 6th.

 

9 o’clock a.m. Dec. 6th.

            Board met pursuant to adjournment.  Called to order by the Chair.  Roll called, minutes read and approved.

            A bill in favor of D. H. Mann (County Claims) $9.23 was presented and referred to the committee in County Claims.  The committee
refused to audit the claims for the reason that the same should have been presented at the annual meeting. 

            On motion of Mr. Ford

                        “Resolved that no claims be audited at this meeting of the Board except Supervisors bills & c.”

            On motion of Mr. Dowie, Mr. A. B. Chamberlain was allowed to act as substitute for the Supervisor of Hancock.

            On motion of Mr. Graham the sum of $(left blank) was assessed as a quid tax against Flavius Smith of Hancock. The same not 
being paid in 1863 on account of clerical error on tax roll.

            On motion of Mr. Chamberlain the Chairman of the Board was requested to present the bill Nos. 119 & 127 audited against the 
County in favor of S. C. Pettingill and E. R. Twaddell to the Board of Commissioners of emigration of the City of New York for payment.

            Board adjourned until 2 p.m.

 

2 o’clock p.m.  December 6th

            Board met pursuant to adjournment.  Roll called.

            The committee on U.S. Deposit Fund made report which on motion was received and adopted.

            A bill in favor of A. M. Paine for stationery c furnished the Board $16.00 was presented and allowed against the County.

            The Book of Mortgages kept by the U. S. Loan Commissioners was produced & examined before the Board.

            On motion of Mr. Ford 

                        Resolved that a committee on Supervisors bills consisting of three be appointed by the Chair.”

            The Chair announced as such committee Messrs. Ford, Maples & Davis.

            Mr. Wagner presented the following resolutions which were adopted:

                        “Whereas by reason of the present condition of the Country, young men having very largely volunteered into the Military 



service of the United States causing the duty of teaching our common schools to mainly devolve upon female teachers and the expenses 
of Board being very high and the teachers in many instances living a great distance from the County Seat where the Teachers Institute 
was held this year, making it almost impossible for the Teachers there situated to attend said Institute, therefore

                        Resolved that we deem it necessary for the public good and for the interests of common schools and the Teachers thereof 
that School Commissioners should attend in each Town and hold drills therein as has been the uniform practice heretofore that the 
Teachers may all have an opportunity of obtaining certificate without great trouble and expense.

                        Resolved that we recommend to our worthy Commissioners (?) to attend and hold their drills as usual. 

                        Resolved that a certified copy of these resolutions be served by the Clerk of this Board upon each of the School 
Commissioners of Delaware County.”

            The Chair announced the following committee to apportion Grand Jurors among the several Towns viz: Messrs. Rich, Storie & 
VanHorne.

            The committee appointed to dispose of the matter of Public Renting having made report the same was laid on the table until the 
evening session of the Board.

            Messrs. Chamberlain, Wagner & Maples were appointed a committee to examine and report whether this Board has the power to 
extend the right to towns of the County to levy their taxes at ay other time than the annual meeting of the Board.

            On motion the Board was then adjourned until 7 p.m.

            

7 o’clock p.m. Dec. 6th

            Board met pursuant to adjournment. Called to order by the Chairman.  Roll called.

            The County Treasurer presented a certificate :& c as to Military Fines & c.  Report received and placed on file.

            The Committee on Military claims made report recommending that Company “A” Capt. A. N. Buck & Company “C” Capt. Root 
of the 100th Regiment N.YS.N.G. be allowed to procure an Armor for the use of each of said Companies at an expense not exceeding $50 
each.

            Mr. Storie moved to amend the report by making the sum $25.00 each.  Amendment lost.

            On motion of Mr. Chamberlain the report of the committee was received and adopted.

            The report of the committee appointed to dispose of the Public Printing was taken up and considered and adopted.

            The Board then proceeded to ballot for two newspapers to publish the Session Laws, whereupon the Republican and Visitor received 
11 ballots; Delaware Gazetteer received 7 ballots.  The Republican and Visitor and the Delaware Gazetteer were declared duly designated.



            The committee appointed to apportion the Grand Jurors among the several towns reported the apportionment as follows:

                        Andes              20                    Kortright          13

                        Bovina  9                     Masonville        12

                        Colchester        17                    Meredith          11

                        Davenport        16                    Middletown      22

                        Delhi                22                    Roxbury           16

                        Franklin            23                    Stamford          13

                        Hamden           13                    Tompkins         26

                        Hancock          18                    Sidney              15

                        Harpersfield      11                    Walton 23

            On motion the report of the committee was adopted.

            The committee on Military claims asked to be discharged from the further consideration of the subject of Military Fines & c and on 
motion the committee were discharged form the further consideration of the subject.

            Mr. Dowie moved that a list of the names of persons who are liable to a military fine be attached to the several tax bills and the said 
fines levied and collected.  Ayes and Noes called by Mr. Maples.  Ayes: Messrs.  Dowie, Ford, Graham, Maples, Chamberlain Wagner.  6.  
Noes: Messrs. Davis, Dutton, Gallup, McNaught, Rich, Shaw, Sines, Storie, VanHorne & Wattles.  10.  Motion lost.

            The Board was then adjourned until 9 a.m. Dec. 7th.

 

9 o’clock a.m.  Dec. 7th.

            Board met pursuant to adjournment.  Roll called. Minutes read and approved.

            On motion of Mr. Graham the Sheriff of the County was authorized to procure a proper Book of Record for the County Jail.

            Mr. Wagner moved that Companies “D” & “N” of the 100th Regiment N.Y.S.N.G .be allowed to procure an Armory for each of said
companies at an expense not exceeding $50 per annum.  Motion carried.

            Mr. Burhans moved that the School Commissioners be allowed the sum of $200 each for their necessary expenses during the past 
year.

            Mr. Storie moved to amend by allowing$100 each. Amendment carried and the resolution as amended adopted.



            On motion the Clerk of the Board has allowed the sum of $250 for services the present year.

            Mr. Wagner moved the reconsideration of the resolution allowing the School Commissioners the sum of $100 each. Ayes and Noes 
called by Mr. Graham.  Ayes: Messrs. Burhans, Eells, Ford, Maples, Sines, VanHorne & Wagner.  7 Noes: Messrs. Davis, Dowie, Dutton,
Gallup, Graham, McNaught, Rich, Storie, Twaddell & Wattles.  10 Motion lost.

            On motion Mr. Chamberlain was excused from further action with the Board at the present meeting.

            Mr. Wattles presented the following resolutions which were adopted:

                        “Resolved that the 22nd Section of the Bounty Law, passed Feb.7th,1864, authorizing a majority of the electors present 
and voting at any Town meeting called for that purpose to raise any amount for volunteers as created such a competition for volunteers 
at the time of impending drafts as to raise the price of volunteers to unreasonably high and ruinous rates and in the opinion of the Board
that section of the Law should be repeated or so amended as to limit the amount any town may vote for each volunteer.”

                        “Resolved that in the opinion of this Board the bounties to volunteers should be paid by the State and that towns should be
prohibited offering bounties or if allowed to vote bounties the extent of the amount they may raise should be fixed by the legislature in 
order to prevent this unnecessary competition among towns.”

                        “Resolved that our Senator and Members of Assembly are hereby requested to use their endeavors to have the Bounty Law
amended in accordance these views.”

C. Howard & Son for stationery furnished the Board was allowed at $11.72.

            On motion 

                        “Resolved that in the opinion of this Board, this Board has no power or authority to levy any military fines for the present 
year on persons for alleged neglect to do Military duty for the reason that no sufficient data has been furnished the Board to authorize it 
to levy the same.”

            Bills in favor of the Superintendents of the Poor were presented and allowed as follows: Almiron Cartright, $10.80; Thomas 
Williams, $7.28; John Kinmouth,$9.92.

            An account in favor of G.S. Mead, Sheriff for attendance on the Board during the session was presented and allowed at the sum of 
$14.00.

            The report of the committee on Supervisors bills was then received and adopted and the several bills allowed as recommended by the 
committee(see report on file).

            On motion the Board was then adjourned sinc die.

                                                                                    B.F. Gerowe, Clerk

 



COUNTY ACCOUNTS

 

No. Name Item Am’t. 
Requested

Am’t Paid

1 Wright & Frost Hardware bill 10.00 10.00

2 Fitch, Buckly & Co. Medical Service 3.00 3.00

3 Almiron Fitch Exa’n. of Lunatics 3.00 3.00

4 S. A. Fitch Do 3.00 3.00

5 O. M. Allaben Late Supv. 1.84 1.84

6 Stephen Foreman Coroner 20.00 20.00

7 Millard & Frisbee Merchandize 20.01 20.01

8 D. O’Donniel Boarding Jury 26.00 24.00

9 Warren Dimmick Excise Com. 36.50 36.50

10 Lewis Kentfield Do 39.00 39.000

11 Alex. McDonald Do 36.00 36.00



12 J. S. McLaury Coroner 25.73 25.73

13 S. Rice Lettering in Sur. Office 5.00 5.00

14 T W J Jackson Mercandize 7.50 7.50

15 A. B. Chamberlain Late Supv. 10.40 10.40

16 H. Davis Do 6.08 6.08

17 W. G. Willis Do 17.52 17.25

18 W. H.Bradford Do 7.80 7.80

19 D. L. Thompson Do 3.60 3.60

20 W. B. Champlin Do 5.20 5.20

21 N. A. Y. Grant Board of Health 7.50 7.50

22 B. F. Gerowe Clerk of Board of Excise 32.00 32.00

23 Abram McLaury Post Morton Ex. 10.00 5.00

24 Jon Calhoun Do 10.00 5.00

25 E. I. Davis Procuring Coroner 4.00 4.00



26 John S. McNaught Post Morton Ex. 5.00 5.00

27 T. J. Ogden Two Post Morton Ex. 10.80 10.00

28 S. C. Pettingill Phys. for Board of Health 131.00 94.00

29 Geo. W. Clark Spec. Dist. Atty. 86.00 86.00

30 Edwin R. twaddell Sup. and Health Officer 69.00 69.00

31 I. C. Bourne Assisting in Holding Inquest 10.00 10.00

32 Catharine Waters Services rendered to Board 
of Health

9.00 9.00

33 R. H. Root Dist. Atty 80.75 75.75

34 James Elwood Merchandize 1.00 1.00

35 D. N. Alverson Asessor as Co. Canvasser 7.44 7.44

36 O. T. Budy Coroner 10.00 10.00

37 A. M. Paine Printing 4.64 49.64



38 John Kinmonth Supt. of Poor 3.92 39.92

39 Thomas Williams Do 48.64 48.64

40 A. Cartwright Do 54.80 54.80

41 R. S. Hughston County Clerk Books 
furnished

118.00 118.00

42 H. N. Buckly Building Com. 14.00 14.00

43 W. S. Williams Boarding Jurors 4.20 4.20

44 John Telford Examining insane poor and 
making report

40.00 40.00

45 Sturtevant & McIntosh Printing 415.22 415.22

46 Norwood Bowne Do 208.49 208.49

47 L. P.Allen Do 36.25 36.25

48 O. M. Allaben Do 29.00 21.50

49 Sturtevant & McIntosh Do 15.00 15.00



50 A. . Paine Do 346.25 346.25

51 S. B. Champion Do 22.50 22.50

52 C. H. Bell Justice 5.70 5.70

53 E. J. Carpenter Constable assigned to C. H. 
Bell

9.64 9.64

54 Wm. Gillander Constable 12.75 9.87

55 Robert J. Orr Do 16.00 16.00

56 D. Waterbury Justice 4.55 3.30

57 A. J. Smith Constable 15.43 15.43

58 Isaac Gardner Do 19.38 19.38

59 G. Elwood Justice 5.75 4.25

60 Anson A. Dumond Constable 15.03 15.03

61 Henry Davie Justice 32.40 32.40

62 Jeremiah Cease Constable 8.56 8.56



63 D. Whitney Do 2.68 2.68

64 S. L. Wattles Justice 4.25 4.25

65 A. Houghtailing Constable 5.08 5.08

66 E. B. Walker Do 13.75 12.45

67 Henry Dickson Do 26.69 26.69

68 S. S. Steele Justice 1.60 1.60

69 M. Lewis Constable 11.28 2.70

70 G. W. Dann Do 7.97 7.97

71 Squire Egleston Do 1.75 1.75

72 S. H.Edick Justice 1.25 1.25

73 E. W. Shaver Constable 3.63 3.63

74 Wm. Leonard Do 20.16 18.16

75 F. P. Melius Do 30.05 25.05

76 Josiah Martin Justice 8.35 7.95



77 H. F. Davidson Do 1.05 1.05

78 Matthew Dann Constable 6.10 6.10

79 Porter Landfield Do 37.99 26.99

80 E. B. Walker Constable 17.51 8.80

81 M. H. Maynard Justice 23.60 23.60

82 John T. Grant Do 13.45 5.45

83 C. Austin Constable 7.08 5.58

84 Wm. Smith Justice 8.20 6.00

85 A. D. Crary Constable 10.15 10.15

86 F. Griffin Do 11.63 10.61

87 L. LaValley Do 41.75 41.55

88 Gabriel S. Mead Sheriff & Jailor 642.28 642.28

89 F. Griffin Under Sheriff 8.28 8.28



90 F. Griffin Do 17.10 17.10

91 E. Preston Dept. Sheriff 6.75 6.75

92 L. W. Terwiliger Dept. Sheriff 46.66 33.13

93 A. H. Tyler Do 41.56 41.56

94 Barna Radeker Do 32.10 27.18

95 R. S.Hughston County Clerk 449.98 449.98

96 Town of Masonville Claim improperly charged 
on Masonville in 1863

15.63 15.63

97 R. Parker Services and Ex. on special 
Committee

84.50 84.50

98 James H. Graham Do 51.25 51.25

99 N. Y. Asylum for Idiots Board & C 20.00 20.00

100 W. F. Raymond Extra Allowance on Poor 
House Contract

500.00 300.00

101 A. N. Paine Stationery & C 16.06 16.06



102 Hobart M. Cable School Com. 200.00 100.00

103 O. R. Bourton Do 200.00 100.00

104 C. Howard & Son Stationery 11.72 11.72

105 Almiron Cartwright Supt. of the Poor 10.80 10.80

106 John Kinmonth Do 9.92 9.92

107 G. S. Mead Janitor’s Fee 14.00 14.00

108 B. F. Gerowe Clerk’s Salary  250.00

 

Claims as audited and allowed by the Board against the Dog Fund of the several Towns.

 

Colchester

Name Cause Am’t. 
Requested

Am’t Paid

J. D. Downs Sheep killed by dogs 32.00 32.00

Michael FitsPatrick Do 8.00 8.00



Hiram Hitt Do 7.00 7.00

Samuel C. Signor Do 14.00 14.00

 

Franklin

Ulysses Drake Sheep killed by dogs 6.00 6.00

 

Hamden

John B. Holmes Sheep killed by dogs 12.00 12.00

James More Do 13.50 13.50

Gilbert McFarland Do 13.50 13.50

George Kelly Do 9.00 9.00

James More Do 6.50 6.50

Robert Dodd Do 4.60 4.60

Thomas Nichol Do 11.50 11.50

Robert Dodd Do 9.00 9.00

            



Harpersfield

Wm. B. Nicols Sheep killed by dogs 5.00 5.00

N. M. Dart Do 19.50 19.50

 

 

 

 

            

Kortright

Jeremiah Cease Sheep killed by dogs 10.00 10.00

Obed H. Jones Do 10.00 10.00

Peter McAuslin Do 16.50 16.50

            

Masonville

Esbon L. Huyck Sheep killed by dogs 12.00 12.00

Zzephaniah Teed Do 28.00 28.00

Alpheus Bolt Do 4.00 4.00

Henry Huyck Do 30.00 30.00



Edward W. Person Do 15.00 15.00

Henry Huyck Do 52.00 52.00

 

Middletown

William S. Hewitt Sheep killed by dogs 5.00 5.00

David A. Bouton Do 14.00 14.10

Orrison A. Fuller Do 42.50 42.50

Peter F. Dean Do 9.00 9.00

Jacob Hewitt Do 5.00 5.00

Noah Dimmick Do 9.50 9.50

Warren Dimmick Do 14.50 14.50

Robert Archibald Do 14.00 14.00

Joshua F. Roberts Do 13.00 13.00



Augustus Hill Do 7.00 7.00

Jason Sanford Do 8.00 8.00

F. G. Austin Do 35.50 35.50

Edgar B. Sanford Do 40.00 40.00

Wm. H. Dean Do 7.50 7.50

Wheeler Hewitt Do 13.50 13.50

 

 

Stamford

Newton Perkins Sheep killed by dogs 8.00 8.00

Floyd Warren Do 4.00 4.00

 

Accounts in favor of the several members of the Board were presented and allowed as follows:

(For dates and items of service see Supervisor’s bills as published in full.

 

William B. Dowie 28.08 28.08

Alexander Storie 26.04 26.04



Edwin D. Wagner 35.80 35.80

Aaron Ford 45.92 45.92

James H. Graham 27.00 27.00

Tracy G. Rich 33.00 33.00

Alexander Shaw 37.64 37.64

Edwin R. Twaddell 40.20 40.20

Richard E. Davis 41.40 41.40

Ebenezer A. Gallup 31.24 31.24

Alfred A. VanHorne 36.84 36.84

Asahel R. Dutton 29.00 29.00

Lemuel Sines 41.34 41.34

Edward I. Burhans 22.00 22.00

Sluman L. Wattles 47.25 47.25



John S. McNaught 33.24 33.24

Charles Maples 42.84 42.84

Jeremiah B. Eells 33.88 33.88

            

Delaware County, ss:

            I hereby certify the foregoing to be a rue statement of the County accounts audited by the Board of Supervisors of the County of 
Delaware for the year 1864, with the nature of the claim, and the amount claimed and allowed respectively, and also a true statement of the 
claims audited b the Board against the Dog Fund of the respective towns.

Dated December 16,1864.                                           B, F. Gerowe,

                                                                                    Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Town Accounts

The following is an abstract of the names of all persons, who have presented accounts to the several Boards of Town Auditors in the county 
of Delaware for the year 1864, and of the amounts claimed and allowed by said Boards to each of said persons respectively, and charged by 
the Board of Supervisors upon said town, published in conformity to the23d sec. on the chapter 25 of the laws of 1847.

 

Andes

G. C. Gibbs Justice Peace 13.50 13.50

Hiram Scutt Inspector Election 6.00 6.00

James Dickson Clerk Election 4.50 4.50



Ed. W. Shafer Inspector Election 7.50 7.50

William A. More Do 9.00 9.00

James A. McNee Clerk of Election 9.00 9.00

Abm. Mann Inspector Election 10.50 10.50

Jno. Mekeel Do 10.50 10.50

Caleb Madison Clerk Election 1.50 1.50

Oscar Davis Do 1.50 1.50

James A. Huntley Do 9.00 9.00

I. F.Hunter Do 3.00 3.00

James Jenkins Com. of Highways 28.50 28.50

Jno. Hutson Do 3.00 3.00

William Henderson Do 16.50 16.50

A. A. Liddle Do 19.50 19.50

David Taylor Assessor 16.50 16.50



Moses S. Davis Do 19.50 19.50

John Dickson Do 19.50 19.50

Robert McFarland Constable 1.50 1.50

William Garick Justice 18.10 18.10

S. D. Hilton Do 19.40 19.40

James A. McNee Clerk Assessors 9.00 9.00

A. G. Douglas Surveyor 24.00 24.00

Alpheus Conroe Constable 7.16 7.16

James A. McNee Town Clerk 52.13 52.13

George Suttle Use of Room Election 10.00 10.00

Archibald Shaw Do 20.00 20.00

George E. Hunting Do 15.00 15.00

L. B. McCabe Justice 9.00 9.00



Thomas Wight Medical Services 40.00 40.00

James G. Laing Do 31.50 31.50

Robert Gladston Inspector Election 7.50 7.50

Mrs. S. Patterson Over paid taxes 3.10 3.10

Robert Oliver Justice 3.00 3.00

William B. Dowie Supervisor 16.00 16.00

   502.39

 

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the Town.

Highway Purposes                                                                    400.00

Poor Purposes                                                                          450.00

Bounty Purposes                                                                  10,200.00

A. M. Paine’s bill                                                                           3.10

 

Bovina

John Phyfe Justice 9.00 9.00



John Phyfe Exp. For Volunteers 25.58 25.58

John Thompson Justice 17.25 17.25

John Thompson Exp. for Volunteers 2.90 2.90

Archibald F. Maynard Justice 16.50 16.50

Archibald F. Maynard Exp. for Volunteers 25.76 25.76

James R. Douglas Justice ‘63 & ‘64 39.81 38.91

T. E. Hastings Clerk of Election 4.50 4.50

J. P.Dysart Do 3.00 3.00

J. J. Blair Inspector of Election 9.25 7.75

T. C. Armstrong Do 7.50 7.50

T. C. Armstrong Exp. of Volunteers 27.31 27.31

R. H. Sloan Inspector of Election 3.00 3.00

R. H. Sloan Exp. of Volunteers 25.42 25.42

D. L. Thomson  33.75 33.75



James Mills Constable 1.00 1.00

David L. Gill Expenses suit. ‘63 & ‘64 20.80 20.80

Michael Miller Overseer Poor in 1863 4.50 4.50

Michael Miller town Clerk 31.65 31.65

Michael Miller Stamps for Bonds 5.00 5.00

Mary Overing Over paid taxes 39.39 39.39

Alexander Storie Supervisor 7.50 7.50

Alexander Storie Exp. Procuring Vols. 219.73 219.73

Thomas Lewis Com. of Highways 18.50 18.50

P.D. Atkin Use of House 30.00 30.00

P. D. Atkin Exp. Procuring Vols. 9.20 9.20

J. G. Ormiston Assessor 13.50 13.50

Thomas Brown Do 15.00 15.00



 

continued 

Delaware County, NY - Genealogy and History Site

continued from second part of
At a Special meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware held at the Supervisors Rooms in Delhi, February 12, 
1864. 

Transcribed by Linda Ogborn 

R. C. Scott Overseer Poor in 1862 6.00 6.00

R. C. Scott Exp. Procuring Vols. 9.75 9.85

Walter D. Miller Expenses in suit 15.30 15.30

John Calhoun Exp. Procuring Vols. 12.00 12.00

Walter A. Doig Do 26.50 26.50

J. P. Dysart Do 8.75 8.75

John Hastings Do 30.00 30.00

William H. Carman Do 17.50 17.50

http://dcnyhistory.org/bdsupvbk1864c.html


J. S. Raitt Do 10.25 10.25

J. A. Laughran Exp. Procuring Vols. 6.00 6.00

 

The following sums were audited and allowed against the town of Bovina for the specific purposes, by the Board of Town auditors, viz:

 

For town accounts $806.85, minus funds on hand $15.85                                 790.00

For roads and bridges                                                                                       250.00

For bounties to volunteers                                                                               21,543.77

                                                                                                                   22,583.77

 

Colchester

1 Henry A. Williams Fence Viewer 3.00 3.00

2 Henry A. Williams Assessor 27.12 27.12

3 Orbin Barber Ins. of Election 6.75 6.75

4 Anna F. Gregory Over Paid taxes 2.00 2.00

5 Andrew C. Begger Assessor 20.25 20.25

6 Phelps Knapp Clerk of Election 2.25 2.25

7 Barna R. Johnson Attorney 28.00 28.00



8 Clark Landfield Assisting Surveyor 4.00 4.00

9 Wm.B.Champlin Serv. to Norwich 15.00 15.00

10 Abel J. Sprague Co. of Highways 24.00 24.00

11 George P.Bassett Town Clerk 17.81 17.81

12 Lindsley & Purdy For Rev. Stamps 3.85 3.85

13 James M. Shaver Clerk of Election 5.50 5.50

14 Abel D. Shaver Insp. of Election 7.47 7.47

15 Felix G. Miner Repairing ballott box 1.25 1.25

16 William C. More Assessor 24.00 24.00

17 Hiram K. Williams Digging Grave 2.50 2.50

18 William Wilson Com. of Highways 27.70 27.70

19 PhilanderWilliams Do 21.00 21.00

20 Samuel C. Holmes Insp. Election 7.50 7.50



21 George S. Wilson Do 6.75 6.75

22 Stephen Russell Insp. of Election 9.20 9.20

23 John Johnson Do 7.50 7.50

24 L. D. Francisco Do 6.00 6.00

25 John Chapman Clerk of Election 2.25 2.25

26 Jeremiah Bridges Do 2.25 2.25

27 Thomas Fuller Clerk Town Meeting 1.50 1.50

28 Perry Radeker Clerk Board of Registry and 
Clerk of Town Meeting

7.50 7.50

29 Edward Johnson Constable 6.50 6.50

30 Aaron Stevens Clerk of Election 2.25 2.25

31 John R. Radeker Overseer of Poor 24.75 24.75

32 Robert Beates Clerk Town Meeting 1.50 1.50



33 Ira D. Lindsley Clerk of Election 3.75 3.75

34 Robert Beates For furnishing a Substitute for 
himself which was assessed to 
the Town of Colchester

 100.00

35 James E. Tanner Insp. of Election and for 
stationery

9.50 9.50

36 Edwin D. Wagner Supervisor 34.90 34.90

37 Harmon Spencer VolunteerBounty 50.00 50.00

38 Clinton Wilson Justice of the Peace and 
Election

21.10 21.10

39 James Jennings Volunteer Bounty 50.00 50.00

40 E. L. Holmes Justice of Peace 52.0 52.80

41 Charles Carman Do 27.85 27.85

42 Townsend Shaver Do 38.55 38.55

43 George A. Fuller Town Clerk 9.00 9.00

44 Uriah Shaver Overseer of the Poor 19.25 19.25



45 Townsend Shaver Justice of the Peace 2.00 2.00

46 Edward Johnson Constable 1.00 1.00

47 B. & G. P. Bassett Physicians 7.75 7.75

   776.35 675.85

 

Overseers of the Poor                                                                                                        300.00

Commissioners of Highways                                                                                              250.00

Town Bounties                                                                                                   3.220.00

                                                                                                                                    $4,445.85

 

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged to the Town.

A. M. Paine                                                                                                                           3.25

John Miller                                                                                                                            2.00

 

Davenport

Aaron Ford Supervisor 26.00 26.00

John Coulter Town Clerk 50.00 50.00

John Coulter Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

D. M. Dibble Justice of the Peace 24.60 24.60



J. Hitchcolk Do 51.75 51.75

Stephen C. Lockwood Do 32.55 32.55

Stephen C. Lockwood Insp. of Election 3.00 3.00

E. B. Fero Inspector of Election 63.80 63.80

David Taylor Com. of Highways 11.00 11.00

Roswell Olmsted Do 7.50 7.50

Jeremiah Woodbeck Assessor 15.00 15.00

E. Holmes Assessor 15.00 15.00

Ezra Osterhout Do 15.00 15.00

A. H. Tyler Sheriff 6.73 6.73

R. J. Orr Constable 12.58 12.58

B. M. Wade Do 7.23 7.23

R. J. Orr Town Services 15.00 15.00



Charles H. Georgia Do 15.00 15.00

P.W.Youngs Do 15.00 15.00

N. Broughton Do 15.00 15.00

James Vernyon Do 15.00 15.00

A. Jones Do 15.00 15.00

George Adee Do 3.00 3.00

Isaac Butts Do 2.50 2.50

John Brown Do 3.00 3.00

M. B. Miller Do 28.30 28.30

E. Miller Do 19.00 19.00

D. M. Dibble Do 100.00 100.00

Joel H. Miller Overseer of the Poor 24.79 24.79

Hiram Banner Do 17.00 17.00



Andrew Brown Coffins 15.00 15.00

Richard Pierce Insp. of Election 7.87 7.87

Chester Crawford Do 9.00 9.00

J. H. Harper Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

A. Osborn Do 3.00 3.00

Truman Burdict Insp. of Election 6.00 6.00

William C. Miller Do 7.50 7.50

John Brown Do 7.50 7.50

T.E. Miller Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

D. M. Dibble R. R. Commissioner 4.44 4.44

R. L. Hibbard Do 3.00 3.00

E. Miller Do 11.06 11.06

John Ferguson Physician 28.50 28.50



Samuel Maharg Do 24.00 24.00

William Rowe Do 12.00 12.00

M. M.Finch Use of Town House 5.00 5.00

Henry Reynolds Do 25.00 25.00

Joel H. Miller Do 5.00 5.00

Richard G. Pierce Damages to sheep to be paid 
from dog fund

37.25 37.25

Railroad Interest  210.00 210.00

Overseers of the Poor  275.00 175.00

Commissioner of Highways  926.00 926.00

Town Bounties  12,000 12,000.00

   14,160.45

 

Delhi



Daniel McMullen Assessor 21.75 21.75

George McIntosh Do 22.50 22.50

William Hutson Do 21.00 21.00

Thomas Young Com. of Highways 40.00 40.00

James Mable Do 16.00 14.00

Robert Maxwell Overseer of the Poor 13.50 13.50

Caleb A. Frost Do 39.00 39.00

Arthur W. Webb Clerk of Election 6.00 4.50

Benj. F. Gerowe Do 3.00 1.50

Milton Frisbee Do 1.50 1.50

James Davie Do 9.00 7.50

John H. Griswold Do 3.00 3.00

John M. Gordon Do 3.00 3.00

Thomas Hutson Inspector of Election 9.00 7.50



Matthew Steele, Jr. Do 9.00 7.50

Norwood Bowne Do 4.50 4.50

William P. Lynch Do 1.50 1.50

James K. Penfield Do 7.50 7.50

Nelson O. Flint Do 7.50 7.50

Arthur W. Webb Town Clerk 17.42 17.42

Robert Gemmel Do 77.39 77.39

David Cottrell Use of House for Election 10.00 10.00

Daniel O’Donnell Do 10.00 10.00

Anthony M. Paine Printing & C 13.46 13.46

Sturtevant & McIntosh Do 37.50 27.50

Norwood Bowne Do 11.25 11.25

William Gleason Counsel Fees 15.00 15.00



E. J. Carpenter Constable, assigned to C. H. 
Bell

16.27 16.27

James Smith Constable 10.74 10.74

LeRoy Lavalley Do 23.51 23.51

William G. Wood Exp. for Procuring Vol. 62.27 62.27

James Cormack, Jr. Do 8.50 8.50

E. B. Youmans Do 8.50 8.50

C. Howard & Son Blank Book 2.75 2.75

James H. Graham Supervisor, paid Com. of 
Highways & C

103.30 103.30

N. Hathaway Justice 34.50 34.50

H. F. Davidson Justice and for money paid and
services in recruiting

407.25 407.25

Henry Davie Do 508.03 508.03

C. H. Bell Do 420.50 420.50



C. H. Bell Town agent to pay Bounties 20,250.48 20,250.48

William Amos Damage to Sheep by Dogs 9.50 9.50

Charles W. Gordon Do 15.00 15.00

  22,301.37 22,291.87

 

 

 

 

 

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the Town.

Highway Purposes                                            250.00

Poor Fund                                                        350.00

Thomas Middlemist, Jr.                           10.00

Daniel O’Donnell                                                10.00

Francis Graham                                                  10.00

 

Franklin

Tracy G. Rich Supervisor 43.50 43.50



Fitch Ford Justice of the Peace 28.50 28.50

David A. Bostwick Do 18.00 18.00

William Smith Do 10.50 10.50

H. S. Treadwell Do 15.00 15.00

E. A. Chamberlin Town Clerk 38.25 38.25

James C. Bush Inspector of Election 7.25 7.25

George C. Jester Do 9.00 6.75

William Hymers Do 8.88 6.00

William H. Gates Do 10.50 7.75

Hiram Hawley Do 9.00 9.00

John H. Munson Do 6.00 6.00

George Wilcox Do 6.00 6.00

William A. Taylor Clerk of Election 5.25 5.25

Albert Noble Do 1.50 1.50



Henry E. Barnes Do 2.25 2.25

Herman Brownson Do 3.00 2.25

William M. Mills Do 1.50 1.50

William M. Mills Fence Viewer 1.50 1.50

Harvey Mann Commissioner 34.00 34.00

Royal T. Prime Assessor 33.00 33.00

George W. Weed Do 15.00 15.00

Charles Hanford Do 29.25 29.25

Ozias Waters Overseer of the Poor 12.00 12.00

Alpheus Perkins Do 10.50 10.50

William H. Nichols Use of House for Election 35.00 35.00

Daniel Smith, Jr. Do 14.00 10.00

A. E. Sullard Exp. obt’n. Volunteers 15.00 15.00



Treadwell & Saunders Do 20.75 20.75

Elijah Roe Do 49.00 49.00

Chester Warfield Do 28.23 20.00

Chester H. Treadwell Serv. as Rect. Agt. 87.00 87.00

Henry R. Scott Town Clerk 7.50 7.50

Charles Brownson Over paid Taxes 4.21 4.21

A. H. Paine  11.74 11.74

Corydon Austin Constable 6.12 6.12

Beriah Bowers Inspector of Election 1.50 1.50

Porter G. Northrup Commissioner 8.00 8.00

Bounty to Volunteers  26,000.00 26,000.00

Martin Covert Sheep Claim 18.00 18.00

Stephen Foote Do 8.00 8.00



Norman Jackson Do 21.00 21.00

Demas Lloyd, Jr. Do 13.00 13.00

Porter G. Northrup Do 12.00 12.00

Porter G. Northrup Do 74.00 74.00

Money voted at town meeting for 
poor

 50.00 50.00

For Highways  200.00 200.00

   27,022.34

 

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the Town.

Stephen Betts                                       2.50

 

 

Hamden

1 Harrison Terry Insp. of Election 6.00 4.50

2 Asahel Cumming Clerk of Election 1.50 1.50



3 Robert Scott Assessor 16.50 16.50

4 W. G. Burtis Clk. Bd. Registry, 
assigned to Alex Shaw

1.50 1.50

5 Thos. Ballantine Insp. of Election 6.00 6.00

6 Henry Holmes Assessor 21.00 21.00

7 Marcus L. Terry Overseer of Poor 5.00 5.00

8 Thomas Jamieson Com. of Highways 20.00 20.00

9 Wm. Mallory Late Ov. of Poor 9.25 9.25

10 L. S. McDonald Insp. of Election 7.50 7.50

11 James Renwick Assessor 18.00 18.00

12 Alex. Shaw Supervisor 10.50 10.50

13 Wm. Lewis, Jr. Justice of the Peace 6.60 6.00

14 Donald Crawford, Jr. Do 14.00 14.00

15 James Chambers Do 6.00 6.00

16 H. B. McCabe Town Clerk 9.50 9.50



17 James S. Stoddart Just. of the Peace 4.50 4.50

18 H. B. Pettis Late Com. of Highways 16.00 16.00

19 Bounties to Volunteers   8000.00

    $8177.25

 

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged to the Town.

Highway Purposes                                         250.00

Bridge Purposes                                             570.00

Poor Money                                                   150.00 

                                                                                                                                          $9147.25

A. M. Paine, Stationery                                     2.30

 

 

 

 

 

Hancock

1 David G. Leonard Assessor 19.50 19.50

2 Josephas Lewis Do 14.00 14.00

3 Oscar Lakin Do 18.00 18.00



4 Isaac A. Twaddell Insp. of Elec. 3.00 3.00

5 William Allison Do 7.50 7.50

6 Charles Cresson Do 6.00 6.00

7 Rufus M. Broughton Do 9.75 9.75

8 Philo F. Beers Do 9.55 9.55

9 H. P. Faulkner Do 3.00 3.00

10 Bassett Williams Do 8.75 8.75

11 Gilbert Walworth Do 8.25 8.25

12 Chas. S. Baxter Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

13 L. J. Williams Do 2.25 2.25

14 John Newton Do 3.00 3.00

15 Isaac A. Twaddell Road Work 18.50 18.50

16 Lucius P. Allen Printing 18.50 18.50



17 S. J. Fraser Town Clerk & c 1863 38.01 38.01

18 George Knight Poor Master 3.00 3.00

19 H. J. Lewis Do 6.00 6.00

20 Daniel F. Bortle Constable 30.53 20.53

21 William Leonard Do 10.41 10.41

22 John T. Lewis Do 12.88 12.88

23 Clark Landfield Road Repairs 26.75 26.75

24 Clark Landfield Do 11.77 11.77

25 Clark Landfield Do 21.40 21.40

26 Clark Landfield Do 7.49 7.49

27 Clark Landfield Do 17.65 17.65

28 Clark Landfield Com. of Highways 22.50 22.50

29 O. N. Bonnefond Com. of Highways 33.00 33.00

30 C. B. Griffis Do 19.50 19.50



31 A. B. Chamberlain Town Clerk 47.00 47.00

32 Josiah Martin Justice 40.50 40.50

33 J. M. Miler Do 57.00 57.00

34 P. Milins Constable, assigned to E. 
Twaddell

15.01 15.01

35 N. A. Y. Grant Justice 71.95 71.95

36 Wm. Whitney Ov. of the Poor 21.00 21.00

37 H. Welsh Surveying and making 
non resident list

6.50 4.00

38 M. H. Maynard Justice 154.25 154.25

39 D. Milks 3 Crows .75 .75

40 Seth H. Baxter 2 Crows .50 .50

41 Daniel S. Weeks 1 Crow .25 .25

42 E. F. Wheeler 1 Crow .25 .25

43 Benj. Smith 1Wild Cat 2.00 2.00

44 M. Kelsey 2 Wild Cats 4.00 4.00



45 Over of the Poor   50.00

46 Comm’rs. of Highways   250.00

47 Comm’rs of Highways Resolution   250.00

48 Town Bonds  7550.00 7550.00

49 Amasa Geer Error in Tax 3.00 3.00

50 Josiah Martin Do .50 .50

51 Edget Lewis Do .50 .50

52 George H. Hawk Ex. 144th Regt. 92.55 92.55

    8468.45

 

 

 

 

Harpersfield

Richard F. Davis Supervisor 94.52 94.52



Calvin H. Peters Town Clerk 21.35 21.35

Michael Odell Justice 29.75 29.75

Allen S. Gibbs Do 21.75 21.5

Alex. Gillispie Late Com. of Highways 8.00 8.00

John S. Perce Do 13.00 13.00

Oliver Birdsall, Jr. Assessor 5.00 5.00

Stephen VanDusen Do 6.25 6.25

Noah J. Buck Insp. of Election 7.50 7.50

Richard Mayn Do 6.40 6.40

Seth W. Hubbard Do 7.65 7.65

Elias B. Penfield Late Clerk of Town 4.50 4.50

Almon B. Dayton Constable 2.52 2.52

John Bell Obtaining Volunteers & C 46.75 46.75

Ruby Birdsall Use of House 10.06 10.00



  284.94 284.94

Abel Dayton Overseer of Poor 11.13 11.13

  296.07 296.07

Com. Of Highways  15.15 15.15

Aid for Soldiers Families  50.00 50.50

  69.15 69.15

For Town Bounty to 
Volunteers

 5459.94 5459.54

Total  5821.16 5821.16

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the Town.

A. M. Paine, stationery             2.35

 

 

 

 

Kortright



1 Ebenezer A. Gallup Supervisor & Assessor 28.50

2 William Y. McLaughry Town Clerk 52.68

3 Jeremiah Cease Constable 7.20

4 Stephen Forman Justice and Physician 43.30

5 John O. Thompson For use of House 14.50

6 John H. Smith Assessor 16.50

7 Samuel Harper Inspector of Election 9.00

8 James Henderson Do 9.00

9 G. B. Blakely Do 9.00

10 John K. Odell Do 10.50

11 Samuel T. White Do 9.00

12 Joel W. Ayres Do 12.00

13 John A. Leal Clerk of Election 6.00

14 Charles W. Duren Do 3.00



15 Augustus Adee For use of Home 5.00

16 Walter S. Brownell Assessor 19.50

17 Samuel Osborn Com. of Highways 18.00

18 Michael Sixsmith Do 44.00

19 John McCleland Justice of Peace 12.00

20 Samuel McCune Clerk of Election 3.00

21 Overseer of Poor  10.00

22 William B. Peters Justice and Clerk of Elections 3.00

23 Richard Kilpatrick Assessor 16.50

24 Martin Keeler Justice 37.80

25 William Y. Burns For use of House 40.00

   466.44

 Audited to commissioners of  125.00



Highways

   591.44

 

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and levied on the town.

Per Resolution of Town Board                                                                          7751.78

H. Davis, late Supervisor                                                                                                  15.50

Martin Keeler’s, bill                                                                                                            1.24

A. M. Paine, Printing                                                                                                          3.05

 

Masonville

E. E. Heath Town Clerk 21.51 21.51

W. H. Mills Assessor 21.00 21.00

Highway Commissioners  143.00 143.00

Jon Bolt Assessor 19.50 19.50

E. E. Heath Town Clerk 15.00 15.00

Nathan Parker Inspector of Election 10.50 10.50

A. G. Matteson Employed by Town Board 27.0 27.00



Harvey Beach Deceased, assessor 1.50 1.50

E. L. Ferry Poor Master 7.75 7.75

H. D. Bailey Inspector of Election 5.25 5.25

J. M. Bradock Assigned to A. G. Matteson, Town 
Clerk 1863

7.00 7.00

A. G. Matteson Inspector of Election 6.75 6.75

James A. Baker Clerk and Volunteer Agent 5.00 5.00

Ira Beach Commissioner of Highways 19.50 19.50

Daniel McKinnon Justice of the Peace 17.55 17.55

A. L. Austin Do 15.00 15.00

J. W. Ramsdall Commissioner of Highway 9.75 9.75

Lewis Kentfield Justice of the Peace 9.75 9.75

James M. Walker Poor Master 9.00 6.50

John Olmstead Assessor 22.50 22.50



A. G. Matteson Constable 28.10 28.10

A. A. Van Horne Supervisor and Volunteer 
Committee

205.50 205.50

E. L. Bradstreet By order of Supervisor 14.55 14.55

Thomas Y. Robinson Com. of Highways 12.87 12.87

E. L. Bradstreet Volunteer Committee 92.29 92.29

A. A. VanHorne and E. L. 
Bradstreet

Volunteer Committee 195.56 195.56

W. G. Willis Justice of the peace 16.60 16.60

 

continued 

Delaware County, NY - Genealogy and History Site

continued from third part of
At a Special meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware held at the Supervisors Rooms in Delhi, February 12, 
1864. 

Transcribed by Linda Ogborn 

Emory R. Southworth Bounty 57.00 57.00

http://dcnyhistory.org/bdsupvbk1864d.html


G. S. Luscomb Use of House for Election 70.00 70.00

   1,083.78

            

            Resolved that we raise thirty one thousand four hundred and seventy three dollars and twenty one cents, and that eight thousand five 
hundred dollars and fifty cents be paid to the Supervisor, and that twenty-two thousand nine hundred and seventy-two dollars and seventy 
one cents be deposited in the Unadilla Bank on or before the tenth day of February, 1865, to pay on Soldier’s Bonds there payable.

                                                                                                E. F. Heath, Town Clerk

                                                                                                A. A. VanHorne, Supervisor

                                                                                                Lewis Kentifield      ) Justices

                                                                                                Alfred L. Austin      )  of the

                                                                                                Warren G. Willis     ) Peace

Voted to raise one hundred dollars poor fund, for the coming year.

                                                                                                E. F. Heath, Town Clerk

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the town:

LeRoy Haskins             Conveying Volunteers             19.50

A. M. Paine                              Printing                         2.35

 

Meredith

A. R. Dutton Supervisor 20.00 20.00

E. C. Riggs Town Clerk 29.75 29.75

C. L. Mabie Justice of the Peace 18.00 18.00



Nathaniel Dean Do 47.50 47.30

J. G. Graham Do 68.50 68.50

Reuben Mackey Assessor 35.00 35.00

N. P. Turner Assessor 9.75 9.75

Henry Jackson Do 12.00 12.00

Amos Peister Commissioner of Highways 9.00 9.00

J. Gillespie Do 18.00 18.00

William Remington Do 6.00 6.00

Amos Peister Overseer of the Poor 4.50 4.50

Charles Hill Do 3.00 3.00

Richard Garrison Inspector of Elections 3.00 1.50

Albert Stilson Do 6.00 4.50

James Humphrey Do 7.78 7.78

Harvey Bell Do 6.00 6.00



Isaac Burr Constable 1.10 1.10

Z. H. Sloat  14.25 14.25

Wells & Flint  4.00 4.00

J. B. McNaughton  7.00 7.00

J. D. Wells  4.50 4.50

Thomas Covert  54.00 35.00

Finley Gilchrist  14.00 14.00

P. H. Peister  8.54 8.54

J. M. Jacobs  12.00 12.00

Trustees of District No. 3  10.00 10.00

J. A. Strong Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

   414.17

For payment of Town Bonds   6500.00



   8914.17

Commissioners of Highways   75.00

  

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the town:

Sturtevant & McIntosh             Printing Bill                   1.75

A. M. Paine                                          Printing & Stationery     6.40

Middletown

1 C. P. Northrup Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

2 John D. Hubbell Do 3.00 3.00

3 John Beardsley Assessor 23.75 23.75

4 John Smith Inspector 7.50 7.50

5 Judah Kelly Clerk & Use of House 15.00 15.00

6 John O. Kelley Inspector 9.00 9.00

7 Silas H. Mann Clerk Election 1.50 1.50



8 Jas. Chamberlin Do 7.50 6.00

9 Joshua F. Roberts Inspector 7.50 7.50

10 J. T. Allison Commissioner 27.00 27.00

11 Com’rs. of Highways For witness fees in Utter suit 34.54 34.54

12 Wm. Akerley Overseer of the Poor 12.25 12.25

13 J. G. Reynolds Commissioner 24.00 24.00

14 S. Osterhoudt Ass’r. & Insp. of Elec. 41.50 41.50

15 John Beadle Inspector 7.50 7.50

16 John A. Carley Do 7.50 7.50

17 Jas. G. Ballard Do 3.00 1.50

18 E. B. Walker Constable (1863) 4.37 4.37

19 D. H. Jaquish School Bill 3.93 3.93

20 D. H. Jaquish Poor Acct. 6.50 6.50

21 Anson A. Dumond Constable 4.85 4.85



22 John Y. Dumond Insp. Election 9.46 9.46

23 John Osterhoudt Do 9.00 9.00

24 Nathaniel Baker Do 9.00 9.00

25 Wm. E. Hull Do 1.50 1.50

26 Wm. O’Connor Town House 6.00 6.00

27 Benira Moore Poor Acct. 51.00 51.00

28 Wm. O’Connor Town Clerk 28.65 28.65

29 J. B. Akerly Town House 66.50 66.50

30 Noah Dimmick Surveying 3.00 3.00

31 George H. Green Do 7.89 7.89

32 Noah Beadle Commissioner 19.50 19.50

33 Noah Beadle Town House 6.00 6.00

34 Wm. A. TenBroeck Justice 27.35 27.35



35 Lemuel Sines Supervisor & Disb’ts. 42.50 42.50

36 H. B. Kelley Justice 25.50 25.50

37 Gritman Elwood Do 58.25 58.25

38 D. Waterbury Do 49.50 49.50

39 R. R. Roberts Town House 6.00 6.00

40 Warren Dimmick Assessor 27.00 27.00

41 Augustus Field Bridge Acct 60.00 60.00

42 John Clum Do 25.00 25.00

43 John G. Russell Do 30.00 30.00

44 Gitman Elwood Do 75.66 75.66

45 Smith W. Reed Physician 52.25 52.25

46 Chas. D. Brant Do 4.50 4.50

47 John Grant Atty (Utter Suit) 45.00 45.00



48 R. Carpenter Plank 5.40 5.40

49 R. Carpenter Assessor 1.25 1.26

50 W.W. Grant Town business at Norwich 
(By order of Board)

15.00 15.00

51 A. D. Freer Poor Master Acct. 18.50 18.50

52 Orson M. Allaben Printing 41.75 41.75

    1079.61

 

 

 

 

            

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the Town:

For Town Bounty purposes as per resolution of Town Board                            60,740.66

For highway purposes                                                                                            280.00

For Poor Fund                                                                                                      300.00

A. M. Paine, Printing                                                                                                 4.53

W. Dimmick, surveying                                                                                  2.00

E. B. Walker, Constable bill                                                                                      5.38



 

Roxbury

1 H. N. Wicks Clerk of Election 4.50 4.50

2 Owen Wicks Inspector of Election 9.00 9.00

3 John Ferris Do 6.00 6.00

4 Ed. Ryer Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

5 Ed. Burhans Inspector of Election 1.50 1.50

6 Chancy More Do 6.00 6.00

7 Ezra Mead Do 9.00 9.00

9 Erastus Mead Justice 13.50 13.50

10 J. M. Preston Clerk of Election 1.50 1.50

11 E. C. Huchins Do 1.50 1.50

12 Pat. Egan Commissioner 7.50 7.50

13 Pat. S. Van Dyke Assessor 21.00 21.00

14 Robert D. Sloat Overseer of Poor 23.00 23.00



15 H. B. Cronk Commissioner 13.50 13.50

16 Jas. Powell Assessor 19.50 19.50

17 Wm. Montgomery Collector Over p’d taxes 1862 17.22 17.22

18 Jacob Newkirk Medical Service 15.50 15.50

19 S. S. Cartwright Do 28.25  

20 S. S. Cartwright Do 15.00 43.25

21 John B. Scudder Assessor 10.50 10.50

22 A. Cartwright Justice 4.50 4.50

23 E. P. More Printing 11.00 11.00

25 Wm. D. Powell Insp. of Election 6.00 6.00

26 Geo. H. Keator Insp. of Election 9.00 9.00

27 O. A. Meeker Do 6.26 6.26

28 F. J. Youngman Town Clerk 1863 12.00 12.00

29 John R. Ganoung Commissioner 4.50 4.50



30 Humphrey Crary Use of House 5.00 5.00

31 Chas. Harley Overseer of Poor 12.00 12.00

32 Wm. W. More Special Constable 6.00 6.00

33 Thos. Fitch Physician 12.00 12.00

34 John E. Newkirk Town Clerk 35.50 35.50

35 Reed & Preston Use Of House 1863-4 50.00 50.00

36 J. K. Benjamin Justice 13.50 13.50

37 John T. Grant Justice 4.45 4.35

38 A. C. Cowles Do 10.50 10.50

39 A. D. Crary Constable 9.02 5.27

    3.55

    437.40

 

The following accounts were allowed by Board of Town Auditors for volunteers, furnished under the call of the President of October, 1863, 
by authority of a Special Town Meeting, held Dec. 29, 1863:

Certificate fo John S. Gemmel, assigned to Chas. Harley                                                           300.00

Inst. from Feb. 24, 1864 to Feb. 1, 1865                                                              19.60           319.60



Filling quota under call of July 18, 1864 of President U. S. 55 men                                        43713.76

 

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the Town:

For Highway purposes                                                                                                  180.00

For Poor Fund                                                                                                                         200.00

 

Sidney

Sluman B. Wattles Supervisor 13.50

Wm. H. Bradford Late Supervisor 1.50

J. G. Houghtaling Town Clerk 25.00

Sluman L. Wattles Justice 37.66

R. W. Courtney Justice 9.55

Wm. Gregory, Jr. Do 17.25

Samuel Kellogg Do 17.00

Reuben Lewis Assessor & Clerk of Polls 20.00

Samuel Niles Do 22.50

E. B. Williams Do 12.00



John M. Betts Late Assessor & Clerk of Polls 19.50

Chas. M. Fletcher Commissioner of Highways 27.00

Albert Hodges Do 41.00

David Siver Do 19.50

Henry Fleming Inspector of Election 10.50

S. R. Beckworth Do 6.00

Foster Thompson Do 9.75

Wm. Gregory, JR. Clerk of Polls 9.00

Winsor Merithew Overseer of Poor 12.00

John Pooler Do 7.50

Wm. McClellan Late Overseer of Poor 3.00

Chas. S. Rogers Railroad Commissioner 10.00

Ira E. Sherman Do 6.00



R. W. Courtney Do 16.49

David Whitney Constable 8.46

George B. Fellows Printing 25.00

Wm. Bunnell Town House 5.00

Joseph R. Wood Over paid taxes 10.00

For Overseers of Poor  50.00

For Highway Commissioners  250.00

To Emerson E. Warren For Vol. Town Bounty assigned to S. L. 
Wattles

50.00

 

March 1st, 1864, first issue of Town Bonds for volunteers for the

Town of Sidney (eighteen in number) for the sum of $375.00

Each and one Town Bond for the sum of $75.00, amounting to principal                        6825.00

Inst. from March 4, 1864 to Feb. 4, 1865                                                                       437.93

March 30th, 1864, second issue of Bonds, ($6,400); interest payable

the first day of February, 1865; Bonds dated April 1st, 1864; payable

February 1866.Interest                                                                                        393.31



Third issue of Bonds, under the call of the President for 500,000.  The

part of these Bonds payable Feb. 1st, 1865, amount to                                                  16261.00

 

(The balance of this report is unreadable)

Signed by:

L. E. Sherman, Bounty Commissioner

Thomas P. Williams,   

Wm. Gregory, Jr.

R.W. Courtney

S. L. Wattles

 

Stamford

John S. McNaught Supervisor 24.00 24.00

John Loughran Town Clerk 41.50 41.50

Geo. T. Foote Justice 50.15 50.15

Wm. E. Bates Do 19.38 19.38

E. A. Powell Do 17.85 17.85

Alex Shaw Assessor 12.00 12.00

R. Nesbitt Do 12.91 12.91



H. Cowan, Jr. Do 10.50 10.50

Alex. McDonald Com. of Highways 15.00 15.00

S. H. Taylor Do 12.75 12.75

L. Hager Do 12.75 12.75

C. E. Simmons, Trans. & Board Vols. 43.50 43.50

Peter A. Grant Constable 2.22 2.22

Fredk. Griffin Do 3.94 3.94

E. T. Grant Do ----- -----

M. H. Kerr Inspector of Election 6.25 6.25

C. K. Bush Do 7.50 7.50

R. S. Rich Do 7.50 7.50

Henry Grant Clerk of Board Registry and 
Stationery

1.64 1.64

A. T. Wilcox Clerk Special Election 3.00 3.00



John McDonald Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

Henry C. & Mary Overing Over Pd. Tax 8.92 8.92

Hugh Scutt Town House 20.00 20.00

A. B. Grant Town House & Board Vols. 40.80 40.80

Charles E. Simmons Overseer of Poor 3.25 3.25

Wm. J. McMurdy Service for Vols 8.00 8.00

Wm S. Foote Do 25.00 35.00

John M. Olmstead Do 77.12 77.12

Isaac J. Squires Highway Labor 71.50 71.50

  571.93 571.93

Bonds Due February 1st 1865  2500.00  

Notes due and payable Feb.1, 1865  16400.00  

Inst. on notes & bonds to Feb. 1, 
1865

 1450.37  



For Commissioner of Highways  250.00  

To pay bounty bonds  200.00  

To pay bounty bonds  4650.00 25450.37

Wm. B. Stanley Bill procuring vols.  72.00

            

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the Town.

A. M. Paine                              2.35

A. B. Grant                              .60

            

Tompkins

1 Daniel N. Alverson Assessor 24.00 24.00

2 Jacob Boice Do 21.00 21.00

3 C. E. Burrows Do 27.00 27.00

4 Alvah B. Hall Inspector of Election 7.50 7.50

5 Gilbert M. Briggs Do 7.50 7.50

6 M. R. Wheeler Do 7.50 7.50

7 G. M. Huntingdon Do 9.00 9.00



8 R. C. Love Do 9.00 9.00

9 S. G. Peck Do 9.46 9.46

10 A. J. Youmans Clerk of Election 4.50 4.50

11 A. M. Cable Do 4.50 4.50

12 Albert Seymour Clerk of Election, assigned to E. 
B. Owen

1.50 1.50

13 B. McGibbon Clerk of Election 4.50 4.50

14 A. G. Miller Poor Master 25.75 25.75

15 A. W. Sliter Do 18.35 18.35

16 Geo. W. Briggs Late Poor Master 9.25 9.25

17 N. L. Grant Over paid Tax 3.00 3.00

18 L. P. Allen Printing 40.25 40.25

19 Wm. McClure Surveying 24.50 20.00

20 Charles Knapp Room for election 10.50 10.50



21 Esther Willson Do 10.00 7.00

22 Devereux & Clark  8.50 8.50

23 E. Y. Edick Town Clerk 52.45 52.45

24 H. H. Bolt Clerk of Election 3.00 3.0

25 G. D. Ostrom Clerk of Election special 1.50 1.50

26 Charles Ostrom Use of House 20.00 20.00

27 C. VanSchoyck Surveying 19.00 19.00

28 A. C. Smith Justice 6.85 6.85

29 S. H. Edick Do 30.10 30.10

30 John Webster Do 18.75 18.75

31 Wm. H. Owen Do 29.81 19.81

32 Thomas Empet Sheep killed by dogs 15.00 15.00

33 Charles Maples Supervisor 25.00 25.00

34 T. W. Ostrom Com. of Highways 42.00 42.00



35 Jacob Hathaway Late Com. of Highways 28.00 28.00

36 Abram Scott Right of Way 25.00 25.00

37 Jacob Huyck Do 25.00 25.00

38 T. Reynolds Do 25.00 25.00

39 Chauncy Mills Do 25.00 25.00

40 P. S. Smith Do 25.00 25.00

42 G. Dicks Right of way, assigned to Wm. 
K. Owen

25.00 25.00

43 G. W. Dann Constable 32.49 32.49

44 C. Maples Refunded Tax 7.39 7.39

45 Abram Constable Refunded Tax 10.31 10.31

46 Commissioner of highways   250.00

47 Jacob Walley, Jr. Sheep killed by dogs 10.00 10.00

 Overseers of Poor   700.00

 To the Supervisor To pay town volunteer bonds,  21712.22



rnd inst., due Feb. 1st, 1865

 E. B. Owens For recruiting 20 vols.  200.00

 John B. Perry For recruiting 12 vols.  120.00

 F. W. Teed For recruiting 9 vols  90.00

 Chas. Maples Dists. on acct. vol’ng  152.57

    23996.00

            

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged on the Town.

A. M. Paine                                          3.05

 

 

 

 

 

 

Walton

W. S. & H. E. St. John Soldier’s Fammily Relief order 11.25 11.25

S. F. Steele Clerk of Board Registers 3.00 3.00



W. H. Rogers Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

A.E. Berray Assessor 19.50 19.50

Wm. P. More Do 16.50 16.50

R. M. Gallup Do 24.50 24.50

J.S. McLaury Physician 12.64 12.64

T. J. Ogden Do 32.15 32.15

L. S. Steele Justice 32.58 32.58

S. H. White Do 21.00 21.00

T. M. Lyon Do 31.84 31.84

Thos. Marvin Justice & Surveyor 28.57 28.57

Thos. Harby Damages for Sheep killed 7.00 7.00

J. B. Eells Supervisor 127.30 127.30

J.B. Eells Cash to pay deficiency in taxes 42.80 42.80

J. W. Alexander Inspector of Election 9.00 9.00



Geo. C. Steele Do 9.25 9.25

Geo.W. Hanford Do 10.50 10.50

D. H. Gay Clerk ofElection 3.00 3.00

Steele, Sivers & Co. Soldiers Family Relief Order 5.99 5.99

Geo. W. Fitch Town Clerk 52.21 52.21

H. M. Wood Dog Tax Refunded .50 .50

N. Fitch & Son Soldiers Family Relief Orders 44.35 44.35

DeForest & Fitch Do 35.00 35.00

Wm. Andrews Com. of Highways 11.25 11.25

E. Guild Do 10.50 10.50

Jehiel Beach Do 12.75 12.75

Stephen Berray Overseer of Poor 20.75 20.75

M. Dann Constable 22.54 22.54



I. J. St. John Clerk of Elections 4.50 4.50

O. J. Eells Town Clerk and rent of hall 51.60 41.60

S. Smith Overseer of poor 1863 11.75 11.75

Norwood Bowne Printing 2.25 2.25

For Relief of the Poor  200.00 200.00

For Commissioners of Highway  250.00 250.00

For War Debt  20000.00 20000.00

  21181.32 21171.32

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged to the Town.

A. M. Paine                              2.40

 

Delaware County, ss:

            I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true statement of the accounts as audited by the several Town Boards of the County of 
Delaware, and charged on the several towns by the Board of Supervisors, and of several accounts audited by the Board of Supervisors and 
charged on the several towns for the year 1864.

                                                                                                

 




